

REGISTERED No. M - 302
L.-7646

The Gazette  **of Pakistan**

**EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2020

PART II

Statutory Notifications (S. R. O.)

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
CABINET SECRETARIAT
(Establishment Division)

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 14th October, 2020

S. R. O. 1046(I)/2020.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Civil Servants Act, 1973 (LXXI of 1973) and all other powers enabling him in that behalf, the President of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in the Civil Service of Pakistan (Composition and Cadre) Rules, 1954, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

- (1) in rule 5,—
 - (a) in sub-rule (2), for the words “Provincial Government”, the words “Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;

(2211)

Price: Rs. 6.00

[6208(2020)/Ex.Gaz.]

- (b) in sub-rule (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (4),—
 - (i) for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) for the words “Provincial Government”, the words “Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;
- (2) in rule 6,—
 - (a) for sub-rule (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - “(1) The posts specified in the Schedule of the Federal sub-Cadre, excluding the posts in the Federal Secretariat specified below, shall be reserved for the officers of the Pakistan Administrative Service, namely:—
 - (a) 80% of the sanctioned posts of the Deputy Secretary;
 - (b) 75% of the sanctioned posts of the Joint Secretary;
 - (c) 100% posts of Senior Joint Secretary;
 - (d) 35% of the sanctioned posts of Additional Secretary; and
 - (e) 35% of the sanctioned posts of Federal Secretary.”; and
 - (b) the following shall be inserted, namely:—
 - “(3) Subject to the provisions of sub-rule (2) of rule 7 and based on the needs of various Ministries and Divisions, vacancies may, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed, be filled on temporary basis from time to time through a competitive process by technically qualified and experienced persons from open market against vacancies in BPS-19 and 20 within the share allocated to Service in Federal Secretariat.”.

(3) in rule 7,—

(a) for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(2) The officers of provincial management services or provincial civil services, *i.e.* executive and secretariat services, of the Provinces, Azad Jammu and Kashmir management group and secretariat group and district management service and office management service of Gilgit-Baltistan, recruited directly in BPS-17 through respective public service commission having minimum of 12 years’ service in BPS-17 and above who held a cadre post for a period of 5 years and presently holding post in BPS-19 in the respective service on regular basis shall be eligible for appointment in the Service in BPS-19 on recommendations of the Federal Public Service Commission in the prescribed manner:

Provided that the appointments under this sub-rule shall not exceed 30% of the apportioned share of the Service in Federal sub-cadre in BPS-19 and above.”; and

(b) sub-rule (3) shall be omitted.

(4) in rule 15,—

(a) in sub-rule (i),—

(i) for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;

(ii) for the words “Provincial Government”, the words “concerned Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted; and

(iii) the words “or Governments concerned” shall be deleted.

(b) in sub-rule (ii),—

(i) for the words “Provincial Government”, the words “Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted; and

- (ii) for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (iii), for the words “Provincial Government”, occurring for the second time, the words “Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted; and
- (d) in sub-rule (iv),—
 - (i) for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “Prime Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) for the words “Provincial Government”, wherever occurring, the words “Chief Minister or a person authorized by him” shall be substituted;
- (5) for rule 17, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“17. The Cadre Schedule to the 1954 Agreement shall be amended from time to time as per rule 7 by the Establishment Division in consultation with the Provinces.”; and
- (6) in the Schedule, for the heading “N.W.F.P.”, the heading “Khyber Pakhtunkhwa” shall be substituted.

[No. F 1/2/2013/E-5 (PAS).]

MARIAM KAYANI,
Deputy Secretary (E-1).